

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT,  
A TEXAS STATE AGENCY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CITY OF IRVING,  
TEXAS, CITY OF HUGO, OKLAHOMA,  
AND HUGO MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

DALE E. COTTINGHAM  
GABLEGOTWALS  
One Leadership Square,  
15th Floor  
211 North Robinson Avenue  
Oklahoma City, OK 73102  
(405) 235-5500

DOUGLAS G. CAROOM  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUSAN M. MAXWELL  
BICKERSTAFF HEATH  
DELGADO ACOSTA LLP  
3711 S. MoPac Expressway  
Building One, Suite 300  
Austin, TX 78746  
dcaroom@bickerstaff.com  
(512) 472-8021

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION OF HUGO MUNICIPAL  
AUTHORITY FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Analysis Of The Red River Compact Ignores This Court’s Prior Analysis Regarding Water Apportionment Compacts And The Dormant Commerce Clause .....	6
A. The <i>Sporhase</i> Court Expressly Considered And Rejected Compact Apportionment Of Interstate Water Resources As “Persuasive Evidence That Congress Consented To The Unilateral Imposition Of Unreasonable Burdens On Commerce” .....	6
B. Under The <i>Sporhase</i> Analysis Of Compact Consent, The Red River Compact Provisions On Which The Tenth Circuit Relied Do Not Supply “Unmistakably Clear” Evidence Of Congressional Consent .....	12
II. The Common Provisions Of Equitable Apportionment Compacts Also Demonstrate The Far-Reaching Implications Of The Tenth Circuit’s Flawed Compact Consent Analysis, And The Need For This Court’s Review .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983).....	10
<i>City of Hugo v. Nichols</i> , 656 F.3d 1251 (2011) .....	12
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	18
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984).....	6
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) ....	<i>passim</i>
Arkansas River Basin Compact, 87 Stat. 569 (1973).....	13, 14
Arkansas River Basin Compact, 80 Stat. 1409 (1966).....	13, 14
Arkansas River Compact, 63 Stat. 145 (1949) .....	13
Bear River Compact, 94 Stat. 4 (1980), <i>amend- ing</i> 72 Stat. 38 (1958).....	14
Big Blue River Compact, 86 Stat. 193 (1972).....	13, 14, 16
Canadian River Compact, 66 Stat. 74 (1952).....	13, 14
Colorado River Compact, 45 Stat. 1057 (1928) ...	13, 14
Costilla Creek Compact, 77 Stat. 350 (1963), <i>amending</i> 60 Stat. 246 (1946).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page(s)
Klamath River Basin Compact, 71 Stat. 497 (1957).....	14
La Plata River Compact, 43 Stat. 796 (1925).....	14
Pecos River Compact, 63 Stat. 159 (1949).....	13
Red River Compact, 94 Stat. 3305 (1980).....	3, 13, 14
Republican River Compact, 57 Stat. 86 (1943) .....	13
Sabine River Compact, 68 Stat. 690 (1954), <i>as</i> <i>amended by</i> 76 Stat. 34 (1962) .....	13, 14
Snake River Compact, 64 Stat. 29 (1950).....	13, 16
South Platte River Compact, 44 Stat. 195 (1926).....	14, 15
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, 63 Stat. 31 (1949).....	14
Upper Niobrara River Compact, 83 Stat. 86 (1969).....	14
Yellowstone River Compact, 65 Stat. 663 (1951).....	13, 16
COLO. REV. STAT. § 37-81-101 (1973) (repealed 1983) .....	10
N.M. STAT. ANN. § 72-12-19 (1978) (repealed 1983) .....	10
WYO. STAT. § 41-3-105 (1977) (repealed 1983).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page(s)

## MISCELLANEOUS:

Douglas L. Grant, <i>State Regulation of Interstate Water Export</i> , 3 WATERS AND WATER RIGHTS (Robert E. Beck and Amy L. Kelley, eds., 3d ed. LexisNexis/Matthew Bender 2009) .....	9, 16
Richard S. Harnsberger, Josephine R. Potuto & Norman W. Thorson, <i>Interstate Transfers of Water: State Options after Sporhase</i> , 70 Neb. L. Rev. 754 and Appendix (1991) .....	10
Olen Paul Matthews & Michael Pease, <i>The Commerce Clause, Interstate Compacts, And Marketing Water Across State Boundaries</i> , 46 Nat. Resources J. 601 (2006) .....	9
Chris Seldin, <i>Interstate Marketing of Indian Water Rights: The Impact of the Commerce Clause</i> , 87 Cal. L. Rev. 1545 (1999) .....	9
Brief of Appellee, <i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982), available at 1982 WL 608566 .....	7
Brief of Amici Curiae States, <i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982), available at 1982 WL 608568 .....	8
